
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Victoria Wallace 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

16 January 2018 

 

To: Chairman – Councillor Alex Riley 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Raymond Matthews 
 Members of the Licensing Committee – Councillors Val Barrett, Cllr Ruth Betson, 

Anna Bradnam, Nigel Cathcart, Graham Cone, Pippa Corney, Kevin Cuffley, 
Andrew Fraser, Jose Hales, Janet Lockwood, Cicely Murfitt, Charles Nightingale, 
Deborah Roberts and Mark Howell 

Quorum: 4 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of LICENSING COMMITTEE, which will be held in 
MONKFIELD ROOM, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on WEDNESDAY, 24 
JANUARY 2018 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Beverly Agass 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  1 - 4 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 27 

October 2017. 
 

   
4. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY AND 

CONDITIONS 
 5 - 454 

 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



 
OUR LONG-TERM VISION 

 
South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live, work and study in the country. 
Our distric
[...]
red. The meeting will be suspended until order has been restored. 
 
Smoking 

Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is 
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of 
those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 

Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 

 

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


   



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 
Friday, 27 October 2017 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Alex Riley – Chairman 
  Councillor Raymond Matthews – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Val Barrett Ruth Betson 
 Anna Bradnam Nigel Cathcart 
 Graham Cone Kevin Cuffley 
 Jose Hales Janet Lockwood 
 Cicely Murfitt Deborah Roberts 
   
 
Officers: Myles Bebbington   Head of Service Environmental Health &  
       Licensing 
  John Goodwin    Regulatory Enforcement Office 
  Victoria Wallace   Democratic Services Officer 
 
Councillor Mark Howell, Environmental Services Portfolio Holder, was also in attendance. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Pippa Corney, Andrew Fraser and 
Charles Nightingale. 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Kevin Cuffley declared a non-pecuniary interest as the holder of a Private Hire 

driver’s licence. 
  
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2016, were agreed as a correct record of 

the meeting. 
  
3. GRANTCHESTER STREET TRADING CONSENT 
 
 The committee considered the request by Grantchester Parish Council for Broadway in 

Grantchester, to be designated a Consent Street. This was so that trading could be 
controlled on the street. A Licensing Sub-Committee held on 3 July 2017 had agreed the 
outline request from the Parish Council, to consult on t
[...]
 consultation had not demonstrated 
overriding reasons to support the Parish Council’s request. 

 No responsible authority had objected to pop-up food vans trading on Broadway. 

 The Committee took account of the representation made by the publican of the 
Blue Ball Inn, which stated that as the pub had a kitchen their intention was not to 
have a monthly pop-up food van and suggested that this may instead occur once 
every couple of months. The Committee also noted that it was indicated in the 
representation, that the last pop-up van on Broadway had been some time ago.  

 
 

  

Page 2



Licensing Committee 3 Friday, 27 October 2017 

4. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY AND CONDITIONS 
 
 Myles Bebbington, Head of Service for Environmental Health and Licensing, presented the 

new draft Taxi Licensing Policy and amended conditions of licensing for Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire vehicles, drivers and operators. The committee was asked to review and 
agree this draft document before it was issued for consultation. 
 
The committee reviewed the draft policy, firstly raising a number of points regarding 
grammar and punctuation. These would be fed back to the Head of Service for 
Environmental Health and Licensing, outside the meeting.  
 
The use of CCTV in private hire and hackney carriages was discussed: 

 Concern was raised that the Council would be imposing significant barriers to entry 
with the potential introduction of CCTV and wheelchair access requirements.  

 Some members expressed support for the use of CCTV in private hire vehicles for 
the protection of both the customer and the driver.  

 As a woman, Councillor Betson spoke in support of having CCTV in both hackney 
carriage and private hire vehicles. 

 Members who had sat on licensing appeals sub-committees which had involved 
allegations from passengers against drivers of offences of a sexual nature, advised 
of the potential advantages of having CCTV in hackney carriage and private hire 
vehicles. 

 Members felt that if CCTV were to be installed in hackney carriage and private hire 
vehicles, signage should be clearly displayed inside, outside and in the back and 
front of all vehicles, so that passengers were aware of this. The Head of Service 
for Environmental Health and Licensing advised the committee that clear signage 
would be needed in order to comply with data protection. 

 Members advised that if the requirement for CCTV was implemented, the policy 
needed to reflect that when a passenger was in the taxi, CCTV should be running.  

 Councillor Cuffley as the holder of a private hire driver’s licence, expressed 
concern regarding the potential cost of CCTV, which would make the cost of 
getting a taxi licence high. Councillor Cuffley supported the use of CCTV in 
hackney carriages for the protection of the driver. He did not feel that CCTV was 
necessary in private hire vehicles given these vehicles were pre-booked and 
therefore the taxi company would have the passenger details. 

 
The Head of Service for Environmental Health and Licensing advised that officers would 
carry out detailed research into what was available regarding the installation of CCTV in 
taxis, and the potential costs of this. He informed the committee that enquiries had been 
received from taxi firms wanting to install CCTV in their vehicles. 
 
The committee voted on the principle of making CCTV a requirement in private hire and 
hackney carriage vehicles, with the majority voting in favour of this.  
 
The display of driver identification was discussed. Committee members advised that 
passengers in private hire and hackney carriages, needed to be able to identify their driver 
without having to ask for their identification. 
 
The committee was informed that: 

 The South Cambridgeshire and Cambridge City taxi knowledge test had been 
trialled for hackney carriage driver applications and officers intended to roll this out 
to private hire driver applications as well. The aim of this was to raise the standard 
of drivers getting licences in South Cambridgeshire. The knowledge test would 
only be taken by new drivers, not drivers renewing their licence as these had 

Page 3



Licensing Committee 4 Friday, 27 October 2017 

already been deemed ‘fit and proper’ through the original grant of their licence. The 
committee was in favour of all existing drivers having to do the knowledge test and 
felt that those renewing their licence should have to take it as well. Unless the 
Head of Environmental Health and Licensing found that this would be subject to 
legal challenge, the committee was in favour of this being phased in over a five 
year period. 

 Under the proposed new policy, it would be mandatory for drivers to sign up to the 
Disclosure and Barring Service’s update service, so that the Council would be 
notified of any new convictions. The committee supported this requirement. 

 A group 2 medical report did not cover mental health. This report was the same 
medical standard that HGV and LGV drivers undertook and cost £100. 

 Panther Taxis had fed back to the Licensing service that it did not feel there were 
enough wheelchair accessible taxi vehicles in South Cambridgeshire. 

 
The committee discussed the trigger point and penalty point system, with officers 
recommending the use of the penalty point system. All members voted in favour of 
consultation on the penalty point system rather than the trigger point system. 
 
The introduction of safeguarding training for drivers was welcomed. The committee was 
informed that South Cambridgeshire was working with other local authorities in the county 
to deliver safeguarding and disability awareness training, so that a standard would be set 
across the county. 
 
Councillor Hales requested it be made a requirement of operators to inform customers of 
the cost of their fare when booking a taxi, even if the customer did not ask this. The Head 
of Service for Environmental Health and Licensing agreed to include this in the policy. 
 
Members were informed that Cambridge North Railway Station was in South 
Cambridgeshire, therefore taxis from outside South Cambridgeshire could only take pre-
booked fares from here. 
 
Point 3b of appendix A was discussed, which said that ‘The driver shall not allow any lone 
person to be conveyed in the front of any licensed vehicle’. As a private hire driver, 
Councillor Cuffley questioned how a driver could impose this if a passenger wanted to sit 
in the front of the vehicle, for example due to motion sickness. Councillor Hales proposed 
it be written into the policy that this be addressed at the time of booking, with passengers 
being informed at the time of booking that the driver could not allow anyone in the front of 
the vehicle unless the need for this was specified at the time of booking.  
 
The committee was informed that this draft policy would go out to consultation  at the 
beginning of November 2017 and would end around the beginning of January 2018.  
Responses would be collated and the outcome of the consultation would be brought back 
to the Licensing Committee and a final decision on the new policy to be taken by full 
Council after this meeting.  
 
The Licensing Committee approved for consultation, the draft Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire licensing policy and conditions, subject to the incorporation of the 
amendments proposed by the committee. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 12.37 p.m. 

 

 

Page 4



 
 
 
 
  
REPORT TO: Environmental Services Portfolio Holder 

Licensing Committee 
24 January 2018 

LEAD OFFICER: Director Health & Environmental Services  
 

 
 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY AND CONDITIONS  
 

Purpose 
 
1. For the Environmental Services Portfolio Holder and the Licensing Committee to 

approve a new Taxi Licensing Policy and amended conditions of licensing for 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles, drivers and op
[...]
rposes. The vehicle proprietor 
and the driver must ensure that valid insurance is maintained at all times. It is considered best 
practice for proprietors and or drivers to keep copies of expired insurance policies for a reasonable 
period of time in case of any retrospective claims i.e. 3 months minimum. An original insurance 
certificate must be provided with an application, or if an electronic version, it must be supplied by the 
insurance company to licensing@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
Safety equipment 

 
2.25 All licensed vehicles must have a suitable and efficient fire extinguisher, which has a minimum 

capacity of 0.5kg, and first aid kit containing appropriate first aid dressings and appliances. This 
equipment must be in date and carried in such a position in the vehicle as to be readily available 
and visible for immediate use in an emergency. Both This items must be indelibly marked clearly 
marked  with the council issued licence plate number and the vehicle registration mark. 

 
CCTV in licensed vehicles 

 
2.26 The installation of CCTV in licensed vehicles can be both a deterrent to would-be trouble makers 

and a source of evidence in the case of disputes between drivers and passengers, other incidents 

Formatted: Highlight

Formatted: Highlight

Formatted: Highlight

Formatted: Highlight

Formatted: Highlight

Formatted: Highlight

Formatted: Highlight

Formatted: Highlight

Formatted: Highlight

Formatted: Highlight

Formatted: Highlight

Page 20

mailto:licensing@scambs.gov.uk


11 

 

and accidents. If fitted correctly, it can assist the police and insurance companies with their 
investigations. 

2.27 Drivers, proprietors and operators must notify the council prior to installation. They must be 
registered with the ICO (Information Commissioners Office) and comply with all aspects of data 
protection and CCTV codes of practice, including clear signage that the vehicle uses CCTV. Further 
information can be found on the following link https://ico.org.uk/ 

2.28 CCTV must be professionally installed to ensure no interference with other equipment, in such a 
manner that it does not increase the risk of injury or discomfort to the driver and passengers, or 
affect any other safety system or in any way breach the motor vehicle construction and use 
regulations.  It must be regularly checked and maintained, be clearly visible and the vehicle must 
display the required signage. 

 
2.29 CCTV must not be used to record conversations of the travelling public. However some systems 

have panic buttons which canSound must only be used by way of a panic switch as specified by 
ICO regulation and can be activated by either the driver or passenger which can be used in extreme 
circumstances such as in response to a threat of physical violence. The footage may only be 
accessed by the Police or authorised officer of the council, not by either the proprietor or driver. 
Footage must be kept for not less than 28 days. 

 
2.30 All Hackney Carriage vehicles must be fitted with an approved CCTV system no later than 31 March 

2020  
 

Vehicle testing 
 
2.31 Vehicles must be presented for vehicle testing at any of the appointed testing stations. Proprietors 

and or drivers must book these appointments themselves directly with the chosen testing station. 
They must make sure that they organise the tests sufficiently in advance to ensure that the vehicle 
remains compliant with the vehicle testing requirements set out in the conditions (i.e. up to, but not 
exceeding, one calendar month before expiry). 

2.32 Before an applicant takes a vehicle for an inspection they must ensure that it is roadworthy and that 
it complies with all of the Council vehicle conditions. Should the vehicle fail the test for any reason, 
then a re-test including a fee may be necessary in accordance with MoT guidelines. 

2.33 Fees for the vehicle tests are separate from the fee for the vehicle licence and are charged at the 
discretion of the testin
[...]
r to 
progress their complaint or report their concern.   
Whilst licensed vehicles display their licence plate which contains identifying details, these are 
displayed on the outside of the vehicle. Exempt vehicles do not display a licence plate and therefore 
it may be difficult for members of the public to obtain  Members of the public do not routinely get the 
information off the licence plate information prior to getting into a licensed vehicle.  If they have a 
problematic journey, they may attempt to get the information, but this can be difficult if it is late at 
night or the vehicle quickly drives away. 

2.63 Whilst licensed drivers are required to wear their licence badge, which contains their information, a 
passenger may feel it too confrontational to request to see the driver’s badge, especially if they have 
had a difficult journey. 

 In order to protect the public and to allow customers to correctly identify and report either a driver or 
a vehicle which caused concern, the council has determined that certain information must be 
displayed inside all licensed vehicles, in the form of an Internal Vehicle Notice. 

2.64 There must be a clear mechanism in place for any passenger to be aware ofAn Internal Vehicle 
Notice must contain the following information and must be displayed in a conspicuous unobscured 
place which can be easily read by a passenger travelling in the rear and front of the vehicle;:  

The business name of the operator, or proprietor if it is a hHackney cCarriage,;  
The telephone number contact details where a customer can make a complaint or report a  
concern,;  
The vehicle registration number,; and  
The vehicle licence plate number.; 

 This can be by way of digital technology sent to the customer prior to the booking. or an Internal 
Vehicle Notice containing the information and displayed in a conspicuous place which can be easily read by 
a passenger travelling in the rear or front of the vehicle. 

SECTION 3 
 
3. General p
[...]
hey can further their complaint to the council if 
they remain dissatisfied with the outcome of their complaint. 

4.41 If an operator is made aware of a safeguarding or serious complaint concerning the fitness of a 
driver, they must notify the licensing department immediately and provide details of the actions 
taken by the operator. 

4.42 Operators and proprietors must ensure that the vehicles they utilise display persons hiring a vehicle 
are aware of a complaints policy either by digital notification given before the commencement of the 
hiring or by way of a notice in the vehicle a correctly completed complaints contact notice (See 
section 2.69 for further information) and door signage 

 

SECTION 5 
 
5. Safeguarding 
 
Safeguarding includes children, young people, vulnerable adults and includes activities such as (but not 
exhaustively) modern day slavery, grooming, sexual exploitation of adults or children, domestic violence. 
 
5.1 Safety, security and welfare apply to passengers and licensed drivers. Licensed drivers deal with 

strangers, they work alone often late at night, carry cash and may be at risk of violence, non-
payment of fares, verbal abuse etc. Proprietors and operators must consider these factors when 
determining what safeguarding measures should be in place. The use of CCTV in licensed vehicles 
is a condition of licence and must be fitted no later than 31 March 2020. 

Formatted: Highlight

Page 33



24 

 

5.2 Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) is a form of child abuse. It can involve sexual abuse, physical 
abuse, and emotional abuse of children by adults. Licensed drivers, proprietors and operators 
provide a public service and have a duty of care to all passengers. They also have a moral and 
social responsibility to report concerns about someone who is vulnerable. Should a licensed driver, 
proprietor or operator have any concerns about the vulnerability of a child or public safeguarding 
they must report this immediately as it ma
[...]
int or report their concern.   

  
b.  Exempt vehicles do not display a licence plate and therefore it may be difficult for members of the 

public to obtain   information prior to getting into a licensed vehicle.  If they have a problematic journey, 
they may attempt to get the information, but this can be difficult if it is late at night or the vehicle quickly 
drives away. 
a.  
 

b. Whist licensed vehicles display their licence plate which contains identifying details, these are 
displayed on the outside of the vehicle.  Members of the public do not routinely get the information off 
the licence plate prior to getting into a licensed vehicle.  If they have a problematic journey, they may 
attempt to get the information, but this can be difficult if it is late at night or the vehicle quickly drives 
away. 

c. Whilst licensed drivers are required to wear prominently display their licence badge, which contains 
their information, a passenger may feel it too confrontational to request to see the driver’s badge, 
especially if they have had a difficult journey. 

 
d. In order to protect the public and to allow customers to correctly identify and report either a driver or a 

vehicle which caused concern, the council has determined that certain information must be displayed 
inside all licensed vehicles, in the form of an Internal Vehicle Notice. 

e. An Internal Vehicle Notice must contain the following information and must be displayed in a 
conspicuous unobscured place which can be easily read by a passenger travelling in the rear and front 
of the vehicle; There must be a clear mechanism in place for any passenger to be aware of :-  

Formatted: Highlight

Formatted: Highlight

Formatted: Indent: Left:  0.63 cm, 

No bullets or numbering

Formatted: Font: (Default) Arial,

Highlight

Formatted: Highlight

Formatted: Indent: Left:  1.27 cm, 

No bullets or numbering

Formatted: Highlight

Formatted: Highlight

Page 44



 The business name of the operator, or p
[...]
 as recommended by the manufacturer must be fitted to include appropriate weight 

loading of the converted vehicle. 

e) That no stretch Limousine over 6 years of age from the date of its first registration shall be licensed. 

f) The maximum weight of any converted vehicle should not exceed 7100lbs 

 

 

Failure to comply with conditions 
Failure to comply with any of these conditions may result in the Council suspending, revoking or refusing to renew 

the licence and in certain circumstances, in prosecution. There is a right of appeal to the Magistrates Court. 

 

 

Page 46



          APPENDIX C 
 
Licence Conditions – Private Hire Operator Licence 
 

1. The licensee shall keep a suitable record and shall enter therein before the commencement of each journey the 
following particulars of every booking of a private hire vehicle invited or by undertaking it at the request of another 
operator and whether or not the vehicle to be hired is provided by the licensee himself, and such record must be 
maintained for at least the period of one two years and all entries must be made in ink, unless the data is taken and 
stored digitally, which must still be available to an authorised officer upon request: 

a) Date of booking; 

b) Time of booking; 

c) Whether direct from hirer or at request of another operator (in the latter instance give name of operator) 

d) Name of hirer; 

e) Place, date and time at which vehicle is to pick up; 

f) Place, date and time of the vehicle destination; 

g) Place and registration number of vehicle, and the name of proprietor if not the licensee himself; and 

h) Name of the vehicle driver 

2. The licensee shall keep a record of the following particulars of any private hire vehicle for which he or she invites or 
accepts bookings: 

a) Vehicle registration number 

b) Private hire plate number 

c) Permitted number of passengers to be carried as shown on the private hire licence plate; 

d) Make and model of vehicle; 

e) Name an
[...]
hicle, the current private hire vehicle licence plate provided by the 

council; 

c) Ensure that when a private hire vehicle has been hired the price of the journey shall be given to the 

Formatted: Highlight

Page 47



hirer at the time of the booking. 

d) Ensure that at the time of the booking the hirer will be informed that in the cases of a lone person 

travelling they shall be informed that they are required to travel in the rear of the vehicle unless 

requested otherwise at the time of the booking. 

e) Keep clean, adequately heated, ventilated and lit any premises provided and to which the public 

have access whether for the purpose of booking or waiting; 

f) Ensure that any waiting area provided has adequate seating facilities; and 

g) Ensure that any telephone facilities and radio equipment provided are maintained in a sound 

condition and that any defects are repaired promptly.  

 

8. The licensee shall immediately on receipt of any complaint involving  offences   violence, offences against 

other persons or children or offences as listed in SCDC convictions policy ,shall notify the Licensing 

Officer of any complaints received and any proposed action. 

9. A record of other complaints will be kept by the operator and made available to an authorised officer on 

request in the case of an investigation 

10. The licensee shall notify the Licensing Officer in writing of any change in his or her address (including any 

address from which he or she operates or otherwise conducts his or her business as an operator) within 

seven days of such a change taking place. 

11. The licensee shall notify the Licensing Officer in writing of any conviction arising out of court action 

imposed upon him or her or; if the licensee is a company or partnership, on any of the directors or 

partners 

 The licensee driver shall notify the Licensing Officer in writing of any change of his or her address during 

the period of the licence within seven days of suc

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 
Wednesday, 24 January 2018 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Alex Riley – Chairman 
  Councillor Raymond Matthews – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Val Barrett Graham Cone 
 Pippa Corney Kevin Cuffley 
 Andrew Fraser Janet Lockwood 
 Cicely Murfitt Charles Nightingale 
 Deborah Roberts Mark Howell 
 
Officers: Myles Bebbington Head of Service - Environmental Services & 

Licensing 
 John Goodwin 

Victoria Wallace 
Regulatory Enforcement Officer 
Democratic Services Officer 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jose Hales, Nigel Cathcart, Ruth 

Betson and Anna Bradnam. Councillor Mark Howell was present as a substitute for 
Councillor Betson. Apologies for absence were also received from Councillor Henry 
Batchelor who had been nominated to attend the meeting as a substitute for Councillor 
Bradnam. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Kevin Cuffley declared a non-pecuniary interest as the holder of a Private Hire 

Driver licence.  
  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 27 October 2017 were agreed as a correct record. 

The committee was informed that the committee’s decision taken at the last meeting 
regarding the Grantchester street trading consent, had not been appealed. 

  
4. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY AND CONDITIONS 
 
 The committee considered the proposed new Taxi Licensing Policy and amended 

conditions of licensing for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles, drivers and 
operators. This had been amended following public consultation and took into account the 
consultation feedback that had been received.  
 
The Chairman thanked the Regulatory Enforcement Officer for his work on the policy and 
public consultation on it. 
 
The committee considered each of the proposed amendments to the policy. The 
committee agreed that final trivial changes such as points of spelling and grammar, would 
be made by the Licensing Committee Chairman and Head of Service for Environmental 
Health and Licensing.  
 
The committee agreed the proposed amendments apart from the exceptions listed below. 
In relation to some of the agreed amendments, the points below were also made: 



Licensing Committee 2 Wednesday, 24 January 2018 

 
The Head of Service for Environmental Health and Licensing explained that the proposed 
amendments to 1.26 of the policy, reflected the legislation regarding taxi meters. The 
committee agreed this amendment. 
 
Regarding 2.6 of the policy, the committee was informed that the amendment reflected 
case law, which was included in case of future challenge. In response to a query, the 
Head of Service clarified that this also applied to executive vehicles and that each of these 
vehicles carried a discreet identification disc. Following some debate regarding marks of 
identification on executive vehicles, the committee agreed to the proposed amendment.  
 
Regarding 2.19, the committee agreed that the wording should be amended to “display 
external door signage”.  
 
Regarding 2.25 of the policy: 

 The Head of Service explained the reason for proposing to remove having a fire 
extinguisher as a condition, with officers considering this requirement to be outdated. 
The Head of Service knew of only one occasion in 22 years when a fire extinguisher 
had been used. The committee agreed the amendment to remove this condition.  

 A member queried the standard of first aid kit required, which officers agreed to look 
into further.  

 The wording “clearly marked with the council issued licence plate number” would be 
added back in. 

 In response to a query regarding making it a requirement to have a torch in the 
vehicle, members were informed that these could potentially be used as a weapon and 
it was pointed out that most drivers would have a torch on their phone, so there was 
no need to make a torch a requirement.  

 A member queried the need for basic first aid training for drivers. The Head of Service 
advised that this was not being looked at but that he would mark this as an issue for 
potential future consideration. 

 
Regarding 2.29, the committee was informed that the use of CCTV was strictly controlled 
by the Information Commissioner. The committee agreed the amendment.  
 
Regarding 2.30, the committee was informed that the amendment strongly reflected 
consultation responses, with Executive vehicle companies and Private Hire vehicles 
considering CCTV to be unnecessary. This was due to the records these companies kept, 
which made it easy to trace drivers if complaints were made against them. They were also 
less likely to pick up problematic passengers.  Officers felt it was appropriate to introduce 
CCTV in Hackney Carriages. Councillors Cone, Cuffley and Howell  felt strongly that 
CCTV should be made a requirement in all  Private Hire vehicles and asked that their 
names be noted in the minutes in relation to this. They felt that this was necessary for the 
protection of both the driver and the passenger and that the Council should force Private 
Hire companies to install CCTV in their vehicles. In response to this, the Head of Service 
informed the committee that he had discussed the use of CCTV with the Information 
Commissioner’s office, and advised that there were many grey areas around it. He 
advised that more work was needed on this to make sure it was enforceable. The 
following options for wording to be added to the policy were proposed: 

 Option A: “All Hackney Carriage vehicles must be fitted with an approved CCTV 
system no later than 31 March 2020. It is possible that this requirement will be 
extended to Private Hire vehicles in future”. 

 Option B: “All Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles (but not exempt Executive 
vehicles) must be fitted with an approved CCTV system no later than 31 March 2020”. 
 



Licensing Committee 3 Wednesday, 24 January 2018 

A vote was taken on these options. Five members voted in favour of Option A. Seven 
members voted in favour of the wording set out in Option B to be added to the policy. It 
was therefore agreed that the policy would include the wording set out in Option B.  
 
Regarding 2.64, the committee agreed that the wording would be amended to say “There 
must be a clear mechanism in place for any passenger to be made aware of…”.  
 
Regarding 3.9c, the committee agreed that the word “any” would be added to the 
beginning of this sentence.  
 
Regarding 3.43, Group 2 medical reports were discussed and the committee was informed 
that these cost approximately £50-60 and included an eyesight test and history of mental 
health issues. The committee agreed with the introduction of the requirement for Group 2 
medical reports every three years. In relation to this, the committee was further informed 
that the Council had the right to request alcohol and drugs tests for any drivers about 
which it had concerns. 
 
Referring to 3.51, a member raised concern regarding the attire worn by some chauffeur 
drivers which was not considered to be smart or suitable. He thought the Council as the 
licensing authority, should police this. In response to this the Head of Service informed the 
committee that a bid had been submitted to employ a further Regulatory Enforcement 
Officer which would enable the enforcement of such things. The outcome of the bid was 
awaited.  
 
Regarding point 16 of  appendix A of the policy, the committee advised that Hackney 
Carriage drivers should be included in this.  
 
Regarding appendix B of the policy: 

 Point 1: the following wording “in accordance with manufacturers’ 
recommendations, all necessary equipment for wheel changing shall be present in 
the vehicle”, was proposed. Final wording would be agreed by the Chairman. 

 Point 5b: wording would be amended to “ A suitable first aid kit containing 
appropriate in date dressing and appliances”. 

 
Regarding appendix C of the policy:  

 The committee was informed that any complaints received by the Council were 
kept for a minimum of six years and serious complaints were kept indefinitely. The 
committee agreed that the wording at point 1 should be amended to say that 
records of complaints must be maintained for at least the period of five years, 
rather than two years. The word ‘suitable’ would also be removed from this point.  

 The committee agreed the wording at point 8 would be amended to: “The licensee 
shall immediately on receipt of information or of any complaints involving offences 
as listed in SCDC convictions policy”. In relation to this policy, the relevant page 
number was to be included.  

 
The Head of Service highlighted the penalty points scheme and clarified that these were 
points that the Council put on drivers’ badges, not the drivers’ DVLA licence. He advised 
that this was a monitoring system for the Council. In response to a further query, the Head 
of Service clarified that the Council did not have the power to insist that employees of an 
operator were DBS checked.  
 
The Licensing Committee agreed the policy and subject to the inclusion of the 
amendments agreed by the committee, recommended the policy to Council for adoption. 
The amended policy would be presented for consideration by full Council at its meeting in 



Licensing Committee 4 Wednesday, 24 January 2018 

February 2018.  
 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 11.45 a.m. 

 

 


